



BASIC Bank Limited

Serving people for progress

A STATE OWNED SCHEDULED BANK

Financial Statements 2008

	31.12.2008	31.12.2007
	Taka	Taka
4.2 Outside Bangladesh (Nostro Accounts and Term Placement)		
Interest-bearing Accounts		
AMEX New York	6,105,538	38,809,139
Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi London	2,581,120	5,146,238
Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Japan	2,472,314	1,492,712
Reserve Bank of India	491,382	-
Reserve Bank of India	68,730,135	2,457,454
Reserve Bank of India	1,621,483	2,618,139
Reserve Bank of India	57,538	496,211
Reserve Bank of India	2,040,339	8,412,425
Reserve Bank of India	46,628,111	18,405,237
Reserve Bank of India	23,246,373	134,489,851
Reserve Bank of India	582,142	582,142
Reserve Bank of India	62,330,352	62,330,352
Reserve Bank of India	4,049,844	7,590,048
Reserve Bank of India	10,635,994	17,350,851
Reserve Bank of India	9,327,929	11,466,382
Reserve Bank of India	10,625,562	20,454,755
Reserve Bank of India	2,899,463	2,899,463
Reserve Bank of India	475,336	3,792,181
Reserve Bank of India	6,344,108	2,580,201
Reserve Bank of India	1,279,881	6,282,259
Reserve Bank of India	553,444	553,444
Total of Nostro Account	187,403,633	382,079,384
(Annexure - A may kindly be seen for details)		
Term Placement		
CD Bank N/A New York-Term	20,497,300	20,497,300
Commercial Bank of Ceylon-Term	13,766,800	13,766,800
Commercial Bank of Ceylon-Term	20,490,000	20,490,000
Commercial Bank of Ceylon-Term	10,112,350	10,112,350
Total Term Placement	44,589,150	44,776,450
Grand Total (Nostro and Term Placement)	231,992,783	426,855,834
4.3 Maturity grouping of balance with other banks & financial institutions		
On demand	210,862,035	437,885,988
Up to 1 month	1,900,000	335,880,000
Over 1 month but not more than 3 months	4,257,472,309	5,984,776,450
Over 3 months but not more than 1 year	1,460,312,350	-
Over 1 year but not more than 5 years	156,533,881	-
Total	8,485,180,775	6,937,531,606
5. Money at Call and Short Notice		
5.1 Classification of Money at Call & Short Notice		
Commercial Banks	1,370,000,000	1,370,000,000
Financial Institutions (Public & Private)	150,000,000	150,000,000
Total	1,480,000,000	1,320,000,000
5.1.1 Commercial Banks		
Trust Bank Ltd.	150,000,000	150,000,000
Dhaka Bank Ltd.	50,000,000	150,000,000
BRAC Bank Ltd.	150,000,000	-
Nabib Bank Ltd.	100,000,000	-
National Bank of Pakistan	70,000,000	-
The City Bank Ltd.	100,000,000	-
NCJ Bank Ltd.	50,000,000	-
IFTC Bank Ltd.	-	200,000,000
Uttara Bank Ltd.	-	200,000,000
Pubali Bank Ltd.	-	100,000,000
Mutual Trust Bank	-	200,000,000
Mercantile Bank Ltd.	100,000,000	200,000,000
Bank Asia	200,000,000	200,000,000
Eastern Bank Ltd.	170,000,000	-
Southwest Bank Ltd.	130,000,000	-
Arad Bangladesh Bank Ltd.	-	130,000,000
Total	1,370,000,000	1,320,000,000
5.1.2 Financial Institutions		
IFDC	100,000,000	-
IFDC	50,000,000	-
Total	150,000,000	150,000,000
6. Investments		
Government Securities	5,598,825,308	5,271,356,344
Other Investments	89,192,260	2,084,700
Total	5,688,017,568	5,273,441,044
6.1 Government Securities		
Treasury Bills and Reserve Repo	1,679,271,480	4,549,675,744
Treasury Bonds	3,803,281,723	600,000,000
Repo Bond	2,642,100	1,630,000
Doubtful	17,000,000	70,000,000
Total	5,598,825,308	5,273,441,044
6.1.1 Treasury Bills and Reserve Repo (at revalued Amount)		
05 Years Government Treasury Bills	-	361,182,812
03 Years Government Treasury Bills	-	-
364 Days Government Treasury Bills	575,271,480	3,168,492,932
364 Days Reserve Repo	1,105,000,000	600,000,000
91 Day Government Treasury Bills (at present value)	-	-
28 Day Government Treasury Bills	-	500,000,000
01 Day Reverse Repo-Bangladesh Bank	-	-
Total	1,675,271,480	4,649,675,744
6.1.2 Treasury Bonds (at revalued Amount)		
05 Years Government Treasury Bond	3,752,442,352	600,000,000
10 Years Government Treasury Bond	151,139,471	-
Total	3,903,581,723	600,000,000
6.1.3 Debentures		
20 years HFC Debenture - 5.5%	17,500,000	20,000,000
Total	17,500,000	20,000,000
6.2 Other Investments		
Shares	89,192,260	2,084,700
Total	89,192,260	2,084,700
6.2.1 Shares		
Quoted companies	72,996,501	15,863,000
Shares in listed companies	-	-
Unquoted companies	16,000,000	10,000,000
Share of Karmajogajog Bank	4,201,760	4,201,760
Equity of Gramen & T. Pan	2,000,000	2,000,000
Share of CDB Ltd.	-	-
Total	89,192,260	2,084,700
(Details of Investment in shares may kindly be seen in Annexure - B)		
6.3 Investment in Securities as classified as per Bangladesh Bank Circular		
Held for Trading (HFT)	3,850,779,801	1,786,447,904
Held to Maturity (HTM)	1,745,615,407	3,484,993,440
Total	5,596,395,208	5,271,441,344
Treasury bond and treasury bills are categorized into HTM and HFT as per Bangladesh Bank Circular. HTM securities are revalued at the end of the year and revaluation gain is shown in capital account as Revaluation Reserve. HFT securities are revalued weekly and gain on revaluation is shown as Revaluation Reserve under capital account. Securities are shown at revalued amount.		
6.4 Assets pledged as security		
Assets in the amounts shown below were pledged as security for the following liabilities		
Liabilities to bank	-	-
Liabilities to customers	-	-
We have no assets pledged, mortgaged or hypothecated against bank's borrowings.		
6.5 Maturity Grouping of Investments		
On demand	2,472,130	1,630,600
Up to 1 month	-	590,000,000
Over 1 month but not more than 3 months	895,296,186	995,579,962
Over 3 months but not more than 1 year	778,981,302	3,154,095,762
Over 1 year but not more than 5 years	3,752,442,240	600,000,000
Over 5 years	257,631,720	257,631,720
Total	5,688,017,568	5,273,441,044
7. Loans & Advances		
Loans, Cash Credits & Overdrafts etc.	24,344,733,475	20,047,920,838
Bills Purchased & Discounted	2,924,397,475	2,263,349,609
Total	27,269,131,180	22,311,270,447
7.1 Loans, Cash Credits & Overdrafts etc.		
In Bangladesh		
Loans	10,401,149,941	8,505,548,025
Cash credit	6,446,154,659	5,328,168,789
Overdraft	2,772,402,761	2,201,554,083
Others	4,725,025,721	3,089,679,262
Total	24,344,733,475	20,047,920,838
Outside Bangladesh		
Loans	-	-
Cash credit	-	-
Overdraft	-	-
Others	-	-
Total	-	-
7.1.1 Loans		
Loan General	3,773,839,259	3,180,095,046
Term Loan	6,592,131,183	5,256,353,735
Loan secured	2,469,233	17,861,628
Others	39,527,255	15,751,511
Total	10,491,348,941	8,505,548,025
7.1.2 Overdraft		
Temporary Overdraft	157,138,016	101,638,678
General Overdraft (Bank and Share)	3,138,461	327,612,740
Overdraft Secured Mortgage	10,796,358	6,158,805
Overdraft Secured (Other Securities)	2,629,277,831	2,048,965,565
Total	2,772,402,761	2,201,554,083
7.1.3 Others		
Loan Against Foreign Bill	258,156,776	364,632,186
Loan Against Foreign Credit	460,430,341	553,191,587
Payment Against Documents	394,431,448	303,309,028
Loan Against Trade Receipt	3,881,239,682	2,758,694,958
Loan Against Import Merchandise	221,272,670	101,272,246
Total	4,725,025,721	3,089,679,262
7.2 Bills Purchased & Discounted		
Payable in Bangladesh	2,665,214,448	1,875,135,448
Payable outside Bangladesh	259,183,027	388,214,161
Total	2,924,397,475	2,263,349,609
7.3 Periodic maturity grouping of loans including bills purchased and discounted		
Payable on demand	925,616,223	1,247,386,182
Not more than 3 months	7,346,722,160	4,397,503,705
Over 3 months but not more than 1 year	11,753,348,453	6,116,889,697
Over 1 year but not more than 5 years	3,846,307,430	6,582,984,464
Over 5 years	1,405,371,914	967,673,148
Total	27,269,131,180	22,311,270,447

	31.12.2008 Taka	31.12.2007 Taka
7.4 Loans on the basis of significant concentration including bills purchased & discounted		
a. Advances to Directors	513,311,000	311,000,000
b. Advances to Managing Director and other Senior Executives	4,529,439,140	6,030,049,609
c. Advances to Customers group	17,278,273,099	13,951,450,000
d. Advances to Industrial sector	27,269,131,180	22,313,349,609
(Note: 7.4.1)		
7.4.1 Advances to Industrial sector		
Amount in Lac taka		
Food and Allied Ind.	20,375	17,345
Textile	39,890	26,616
RMG	18,389	11,414
Accessories	8,547	6,330
Jute Prod. and Allied Ind.	16,830	16,293
Forest Prod. and Allied Ind.	603	793
Paper, Board, Printing, Pulp and Packaging	8,938	6,985
Tannery Leather and Rubber Prod.	5,475	4,862
Chem. Pharm. and Allied Ind.	7,272	7,425
Glass, Cmc. and Other non-Metal. Ph.	1,971	939
Engineering	20,021	18,962
Electrical and Electronics Ind.	14,939	14,542
Services Ind.	1,807	481
Met. Industries	5,889	2,512
Not Elsewhere Classified	172,283	135,014
	172,283	135,014
7.5 Loans and advances allowed to each customer exceeding 10% of Bank's total Equity		
Number of Customers	11	12
Amount of outstanding loans*	6,735,600,000	7,715,400,000
Classified amount thereon	164,700,000	152,800,000
Amount of recovery	-	-
*Loans and Advances allowed to customers' group exceeding 10% of banks total capital fund which is computed of Tk. 33.75 crore of the Bank as at 31 December 2008.		
(Details are given in Annexure - C)		
7.6 Geographical Location - wise Loans and Advances:		
Inside Bangladesh		
Dhaka Division	18,969,163,589	15,475,126,029
Chittagong Division	4,404,889,314	3,630,681,808
Rajshahi Division	1,536,659,388	1,044,402,123
Sylhet Division	1,771,684,403	1,646,155,075
Nagpur Division	567,348,031	431,459,102
Barisal Division	80,296,465	55,527,462
	27,269,131,180	22,313,349,609
Outside Bangladesh		
	27,269,131,180	22,313,349,609
7.7 Distribution of Loans and advances according to BRPD Circular by Bangladesh Bank		
Unclassified loan	25,694,245,429	21,231,194,740
Standard	411,475,472	308,921,024
SMA	26,105,721,901	21,540,115,764
Sub-total		
Classified loan:	528,217,620	25,738,415
Sub-standard	182,174,509	88,175,184
Doubtful	540,817,550	609,322,515
Bad and loss	-	-
Sub-total	1,251,799,879	773,233,815
Total	27,367,518,780	22,313,349,609
7.8 Provision required for loans and advances		
Status	Base for Provision	Ratio %
Unclassified-General provision		
Agro based and Micro Credit	602,788,600	5
SMA	413,675,472	5
Others (excluding staff loan)	2,413,463,400	1 & 2
	314,321,419	300,650,221
Classified-specific provision		
Sub-standard	275,030,835	30
Doubtful	102,635,401	50
Bad/Loss	329,366,725	100
Required provision for loans & advances	730,162,012	737,193,492
Total provision maintained	730,162,012	737,193,492
Excess / short provision as at 31 December		
(Details of provision may kindly be seen in Note 12.1 and 12.2)		
7.9 Listing of Assets Pledge as Security/Collaterals		
Nature of the secured assets		
Fixed Assets	27,879,508,162	22,235,025,584
Cash and quasi-cash	2,256,762,037	2,347,943,662
Others	2,227,173,543	4,573,123,380
Total	30,463,443,742	29,151,102,510
7.10 Particulars of Loans and Advances:		
(i) Debts considered good in respect of which the banking company is fully secured	22,714,428,329	19,997,174,682
(ii) Debts considered good for which the banking company holds no other security other than debtor's personal security	4,239,276,888	1,642,428,170
(iii) Debts considered good secured by personal liabilities of one or more parties in addition to the personal security of the debtors	315,426,164	607,746,756
(iv) Debts considered doubtful or bad not provided for	-	-
(v) Debts due by directors and officers of the banking company or any of them either severally or jointly with any other person.*	513,311,000	311,000,000
(vi) Debts due by companies or firms in which the directors of the banking company are interested as directors, partners or managing agents or in the case of private companies, as members	-	-
(vii) Maximum total amount of advances including temporary advances made at any time during the year to the directors or managers or officers of the banking company or any of them either severally or jointly with any other person *	528,000,818	352,229,434
(viii) Maximum total amount of advances including temporary advances granted during the year to the companies or firms in which the directors of the banking company are interested as directors, partners or managing agents or in the case of private company	-	-
(ix) Due from banking companies	540,817,550	723,233,815
Amount of classified debts on which interest has not been credited to income	44,152,429	123,897,451
(x) Amount realized against loan previously written off	1,389,616	5,626,068
(xi) Amount of provision kept against loan classified as bad/loss	309,366,725	436,343,180
(xii) Cumulative amount of Classified Loans Which is Written off	587,707,402	283,385,108
(xiii) Classified Loans Which is Written off for current year	304,324,378	77,054
* There is no loans in the name of existing Directors. This amount represents loan to officers of the bank.		
7.11 Bills Purchased and Discounted		
Payable in Bangladesh	2,665,214,448	1,875,135,448
Payable outside Bangladesh	259,183,027	388,214,161
	2,924,397,475	2,263,349,609
7.11.1 Maturity grouping of bills purchased & discounted		
Not more than 01 months	515,185,852	287,376,656
Above 01 months but not more than 03 months	1,455,829,145	1,277,343,738
Above 03 months but not more than 06 months	1,088,872,860	670,358,377
Above 06 months	38,500,800	-
	3,048,387,757	2,235,078,771
8. Premises and Fixed Assets		
Own Assets		
Furniture and Fixtures	106,399,544	90,111,949
Equipment and Computer	273,076,016	225,402,225
Vehicles	23,111,362	25,182,286
Lease Accumulated depreciation	472,185,929	390,579,795
Sub total	247,760,787	198,418,012
Leased Assets		
Leasehold Assets	4,000,000	4,600,000
Lease Accumulated depreciation	439,770	512,201
Sub total	3,560,230	5,112,201
Total	248,321,017	203,530,213
A Schedule of Fixed Assets is given in Annexure-D.		
9. Other Assets		
(a) Investment in Shares of subsidiary companies;		
1. In Bangladesh		
2. Outside Bangladesh		
(b) Sundry Advances, printing materials etc.		
(c) Advance rent		
(d) Income receivable		
(e) Advance income tax		
(f) Security deposits		
(g) Suspense account		
(h) Other prepayments		
(i) Suspense account (Proposed Gangea Chowrabha Branch)		
(j) Branch adjustment account		
(k) Prepaid donations		
(l) Sales fees of Dui Baidreest		
	784,226,546	579,141,870
9.1 Security deposits		
Security deposits, rent and other prepayments made to statutory authorities, other institutions and individuals are considered good.		
9.2 Income receivable		
Income receivable consists of interest income receivable from various investments have been verified and considered good.		
9.3 Suspense account		
Suspense account consists of DD paid without advice, clearing, petty cash etc.		
9.4 Sundry Debtors		
Presented bill, Main branch	6,335,881	6,335,881
Presented bill, Chittagong Branch	244,800	244,800
Presented bill, Chittagong Branch	416,307	416,307
BCCI Bombay	584,804	584,804
BCCI London	916	916
Presented bill, SWIFT charges	5,571,921	6,390,039
Others	13,354,179	14,172,297
	34,900,114	37,039,027
	41,254,332	43,432,076
Full provision for the presented bill of BCCI and SWIFT charges has been made. In the account and Others included encashment of Sanchayapais amount which will be adjusted after receiving Bangladesh Bank advice.		
10 Borrowing from other banks Including Financial Institutions & Agents		
In Bangladesh	1,015,312,703	846,180,971
Outside Bangladesh	893,091,547	339,649,744
	1,708,404,250	1,185,830,715
Borrowing from other bank companies and agents		
Long term loan from Bangladesh Bank	174,010,200	237,305,375
Bangladesh Bank Refinance Loan for Housing/Building	33,885,000	84,800
Loan from Bangladesh Bank under GDP Scheme	-	-
Small and Cottage Industries Project loan under ADB loan No. - 1070 (BAN/SP)	865,051	3,488,882
Loan for Micro Credit and Small Scale Industries (ICW, Germany)	1,889,947,419	206,775,121
Government Financing for Agro based Industries	82,980,246	608,645,266
Agri business Development Project of ADB	202,982,546	325,591,571
	1,708,404,250	1,185,830,715
Secured and unsecured borrowing from other banks		
Secured		
Unsecured	1,708,404,250	1,185,830,715